
 

  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 
Time:  4.00 pm (or at the rising of the Health and Wellbeing Board if that is later) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Contact: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 
 

3 - 8 

4  BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS  
 

9 - 22 

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

6  EXEMPT MINUTES  
To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2018 
 

23 - 26 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee is a 
partnership body whose role includes providing advice and guidance to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in relation to strategic priorities, joint commissioning and commissioned 
spend; performance management of the Board’s commissioning plan; and taking strategic 
funding decisions relating to the Better Care Fund.  
 
Members: 
 
Voting members 
Katy Ball Nottingham City Council Director of 

Commissioning and Procurement 
Councillor Sam Webster Nottingham City Council Portfolio Holder with a 

remit covering health 
Michelle Tilling NHS Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning 

Partnership Locality Director – Nottingham City 
Dr Hugh Porter NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 

Partnership representative 
 
Non-voting members 
Catherine Underwood Nottingham City Council Director of Adult Social 

Care  
Alison Challenger Nottingham City Council Director of Public Health 
Helen Blackman Nottingham City Council Director of Children’s 

Integrated Services 
Christine Oliver Nottingham City Council Head of Commissioning 
Ceri Walters Nottingham City Council Head of Commercial 

Finance 
Sarah Collis Healthwatch Nottingham representative 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 26 September 2018 from 4.00 
pm - 4.45 pm 
 
Membership  
Voting Members 
Present 
Christine Oliver (substitute for Katy Ball) 
(Chair) 
Hugh Porter 
Michelle Tilling 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 
Non Voting Members 
Present 
Helene Denness (substitute for Alison 
Challenger) 
Martin Gawith 
Christine Oliver (substitute for Katy Ball) 
Linda Sellars (substitute for Catherine 
Underwood 

 
Absent 
Katy Ball 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Absent 
Helen Blackman 
Alison Challenger 
Catherine Underwood 
Ceri Walters 

  
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Clare Gilbert 
Ciara Stuart 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Lead Commissioning Manager 
- Deputy Locality Manager – Nottingham City, Greater 

Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Partnership 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
Call In 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call in.  The last date for call in is 
Monday 8 October 2018.  Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day 
after this date. 
 
136  MEMBERSHIP CHANGES 

 
RESOLVED to note the following changes in membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee: 
 

(1) Catherine Underwood has replaced Helen Jones as Director of Adult 
Social Care, Nottingham City Council 
 

(2) Dr Hugh Porter has replaced Dr Marcus Bicknell as the GP Lead, 
Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 26.09.18 

2 

(3) Michelle Tilling, Locality Director – Nottingham City, has replaced Gary 
Thompson, Chief Operating Officer, as the Greater Nottingham Clinical 
Commissioning Partnership representative. 

 
137  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Katy Ball – Christine Oliver attending as substitute 
Alison Challenger – Helene Denness attending as substitute 
Catherine Underwood – Linda Sellars attending as substitute 
 
138  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Webster declared an interest in two of the proposals being discussed 
under Agenda Item 9 Better Care Fund Savings Proposals 2019/20 because he is a 
Board member of Nottingham City Homes.  He left the meeting prior to discussion 
about these proposals. 
 
139  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
140  FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet on the following Wednesdays at 4pm or at the rising of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board if that is later: 

 28 November 2018 

 30 January 2019 

 27 March 2019 
 
This decision is not subject to call in. 
 
141  BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2017/18 QUARTER 4 
 

Ciara Stuart, Deputy Locality Director – Nottingham City, Greater Nottingham Clinical 
Commissioning Partnership, presented the report providing information on the Better 
Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund performance metrics for Quarter 4 
2017/18.  She highlighted the following information: 
 

a) The national conditions for Quarter 4 and for the year were met. 
 

b) Metrics for residential admissions and reablement were categorised as ‘green’ 
for Quarter 4 and for the year. 

 
c) The delayed transfers of care metric was particularly challenging and 

categorised as ‘red’ all year.  The reasons for this were outlined in the 
quarterly return submitted to NHS England.    
 

d) During 2017/18 there was concern about the methodology for measuring 
delayed transfers of care. 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 26.09.18 

3 

 
e) Performance against the 8 expected elements of the High Impact Change 

Model and the additional non-mandated Red Bag element was good with a 
score of Established for 6 of the 8 mandated elements and for the Red Bag 
element.  
 

f) During the year savings were built into the Better Care Fund Plan. 
 

g) There was positive feedback at the end of 2017/18, with successful 
reprocurement of the Out of Hospital Services contract and continued 
management of integration alongside such changes. 
 

h) In terms of the Improved Better Care Fund, funding was used across the three 
mandated areas.  Additional funding helped to reduce the risk of homecare 
providers withdrawing from operating in the local area; meeting the homecare 
national living wage; and meeting challenges associated with Discharge To 
Assess. 
 

i) Performance on the Improved Better Care Fund metrics was mixed.  The 
reablement metric showed improvement but there was deterioration on some 
other metrics. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) note performance in relation to the Better Care Fund and Improved 
Better Care Fund performance metrics for Quarter 4 2017/18; and 
 

(2) note the quarterly returns which were submitted to NHS England that 
were authorised virtually by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
This decision is not subject to call in. 
 
142  BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2018/19 QUARTER 1 
 

Ciara Stuart, Deputy Locality Manager – Nottingham City, Greater Nottingham 
Clinical Commissioning Partnership introduced the report providing information about 
the Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund performance metrics for 
Quarter 1 2018/19.  She highlighted the following information: 
 

a) All of the national conditions for Quarter 1 2018/19 were met. 
 

b) The residential admissions and reablement metrics were categorised as 
‘green’ for Quarter 1. 
 

c) Performance against the delayed transfers of care metric remains categorised 
as ‘red’ (only April data available for Quarter 1 at the time of reporting). 
 

d) The methodology for delayed transfers of care has been revised for 2018/19 
but it remains a challenging target. 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 26.09.18 

4 

 
There was a discussion about the reason for challenges in reducing delayed 
transfers of care and the extent to which all partners recognise the same issues and 
are working towards the same objectives.  In response the following additional 
information was provided: 
 

e) A review of delayed transfers of care was carried out across system partners 
and feedback shared with organisational leaders.  This led to a shared 
understanding of the issues. 
   

f) While there are lots of things that could be done to reduce delayed transfers of 
care, the key issue is lack of capacity in the community.   

 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) note performance in relation to the Better Care Fund and Improved 
Better Care Fund performance metrics for Quarter 1 2018/19; and 
 

(2) note the quarterly returns which were submitted to NHS England on 18 
July 2018 and were authorised virtually by the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
This decision is not subject to call in. 
 
143  BETTER CARE FUND FINANCIAL PLAN 2018/19 

 
Clare Gilbert, Lead Commissioning Manager, introduced the report presenting the 
financial elements of the 2018/19 Better Care Fund Plan and proposing principles for 
the future operation of the Fund.  She highlighted the following information: 
 

a) As a result of an ongoing over-commitment in the Plan and the need for 
Nottingham City Council to make further savings in order to meet its Medium 
Term Financial Plan and for the Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning 
Partnership to make additional savings, there has been a reshaping of 
schemes and the Better Care Fund Plan needs updating. 
 

b) The proposed principles for future operation of the Fund will provide greater 
flexibility and improve management of schemes. 
 

c) The Year 2 submission for the 2017/19 Financial Plan is very light touch and 
represents a ‘holding position’ in anticipation of more substantial changes.  
This approach was approved at a regional level. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) approve the 2018/19 Better Care Fund Financial Plan as attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report; 
 

(2) approve the revised principles for the management of the Better Care 
Fund as set out in Appendix 2 of the report and agree to their 
incorporation into a revised Section 75 Agreement; and 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 26.09.18 

5 

 
(3) approve the Year 2 submission for the 2017/19 Financial Plan as set out 

in Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
144  BETTER CARE FUND SAVINGS PROPOSALS 2019/20 

 
Clare Gilbert, Lead Commissioning Manager, introduced the report outlining savings 
proposals from the 2019/20 Better Care Fund. She highlighted that: 
 

a) The savings are being proposed to meet budget requirements for 2019/20.  
  

b) In 2017/18 there was an agreement to make £1.5m savings from the Better 
Care Fund to enable Nottingham City Council to meet its Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  It was agreed that savings would be split on a 90/10 basis in 
favour of Nottingham City Council.  From 2019/20 the split has been set on a 
50/50 basis after additional contributions have been removed.  Therefore there 
is a shortfall of £354,000 against the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.  
Further savings are required to meet this shortfall. 
 

c) The savings proposals total £442,000 and represent an over achievement 
against savings requirements because there are risks associated with 
implementation of some of the proposals. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) agree the level of savings required to meet Nottingham City Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan requirements as set out in the exempt 
minute; and 
 

(2) approve the saving schemes that have been identified for delivering the 
saving as set out in the exempt minute.  

 
145  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
146  BETTER CARE FUND SAVINGS PROPOSALS 2019/20 EXEMPT 

APPENDICES 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the information set out in the exempt appendices, 
the details of which can be found in the exempt minute. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

a) HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE 

30 JANUARY 2019 

 

 Report for Information 

Title: 

 

Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund 

Quarterly Performance Reports 

Lead officer(s): 

 

Claire Kent, Head of Service Improvement and Better Care 

Fund, Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning 

Partnership 

Author and contact details for 

further information: 

Clare Rourke, Service Improvement Officer, Greater 

Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Partnership 

Brief summary: 

 

This report provides information in relation to the Better 

Care Fund (BCF) and Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) 

performance metrics for Quarter 2 2018/19 

Is any of the report exempt 

from publication? 

If yes, include reason 

No 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee: 

 

The Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee is asked to: 

 

a) note performance in relation to the Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund 

performance metrics for Quarter 2 2018/19; and 

 

b) note the quarterly returns which were submitted to NHS England on 18/10/2018 and 

were authorised by Councillor Webster. 

 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy aims and 

outcomes 

Summary of contribution to the Strategy 

Aim: To increase healthy 

life expectancy in 

Nottingham and make us 

one of the healthiest big 

cities 

The main objectives of our Better Care Fund Plan are to: - 

 remove false divides between physical, psychological 
and social needs  

 focus on the whole person, not the condition  

 support citizens to thrive, creating independence - not 
dependence 

 services tailored to need - hospital will be a place of 
choice, not a default  

 not incur delays, people will be in the best place to meet 
their need  

 

The ultimate vision is that in five years’ time care would be so 

well integrated that the citizen has no visibility of the 

organisations/different parts of the system delivering it.  

Aim: To reduce inequalities 

in health by targeting the 

neighbourhoods with the 

lowest levels of healthy life 

expectancy 

Outcome 1: Children and 

adults in Nottingham adopt 

and maintain healthy 

lifestyles 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Outcome 2: Children and 

adults in Nottingham will 

have positive mental 

wellbeing and those with 

long-term mental health 

problems will have good 

physic
[...]
comments, including 

legal, risk management, 

crime and disorder: 

BCF Q2 Report 

1. National conditions and section 75 
We have successfully met all national conditions in 
Quarter 2 and for the year.  
 

2. Metrics 
Residential admissions, Reablement and Delayed 
Transfers of Care (only July data available for Quarter 1 at 

Page 10



 

 

the time of reporting) are green for quarter 2. Non-elective 
admissions are amber for the year to date. There is 
continued focus in addressing the issues in relation to the 
flow out of hospital with this being supported by the 
Newton Europe system capacity and flow report due by 
the end of October. 
 

3. High Impact Change Model 
Our performance against the 8 expected elements of the 
High Impact Change Model and the additional, non-
mandated Red Bag element is good, with a score of 
Established for 6 of the 8 mandated elements and for the 
Red Bag element.  
 

4. Narrative – success story  
The narrative focuses on the carers support service.  
 

5. iBCF 
This section outlines the projects linked to the iBCF spend.  

 

Equalities implications 

and comments: 

N/A 

Published documents 

referred to in the report: 

legislation, statutory 

guidance, previous Sub 

Committee reports 

/minutes 

Nottingham City BCF Quarterly Return - Quarter 1 2018/19 

 

Background papers relied upon in writing the report: 

Documents which disclose important facts or matters on which the decision 

has been based and have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the 

decision.  This does not include any published works e.g. previous Board 

reports or any exempt documents. 

 

None 

Other options considered and rejected: 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Better Care Fund Template Q2 2018/19
Guidance

Overview

The Better Care Fund (BCF) quarterly reporting requirement is set out in the BCF Planning Requirements for 2017-19 which supports the aims of the 

Integration and BC
[...]




Selected Health and Wellbeing Board:

Challenges

Achievements

Support Needs

Metric Definition Assessment of progress 

against the planned target 

for the quarter

Challenges Achievements Support Needs

NEA Reduction in non-elective admissions Not on track to meet target

September data was not available at the time of 

reporting. NEA are 6.9% above plan for Q2 as of 

August. Largely, the increase in admissions is found 

in same day and short stay at NUH. NEAs for 

paediatrics (33%), General Surgery (27%), and 

Respiratory Medicine (14%) are exceeding the 

agreed contractual plan for Nottingham City CCG at 

August YTD

N/A n/a

Res Admissions

Rate of permanent admissions to 

residential care per 100,000 

population (65+) 

On track to meet target

n/a Residential admissions data is available for 

July and August at the time of writing; 

admissions are green for the year to date and 

well within the year end target of of 384, YTD 

at August is 52

n/a

Reablement

Proportion of older people (65 and 

over) who were still at home 91 days 

after discharge from hospital into 

reablement / rehabilitation services

On track to meet target

Further work is being undertaken to investigate the 

data in more detail, and compare this to 

Nottinghamshire to ensure it is robust.

Reablement data is available for July and 

August at the time of writing. Reablement is 

currently above target for Q2 at 93.3% and 

above target for the YTD

n/a

Delayed Transfers 

of Care

Delayed Transfers of Care (delayed 

days)
On track to meet target

n/a DTOC data for July and August shows that the 

metric is meeting the target for Q2 to date

n/a

Please highlight any support that may facilitate or ease the achievements of metric plans

Better Care Fund Template Q2 2018/19
Metrics

Nottingham

Please describe any challenges faced in meeting the planned target

Please describe any achievements, impact observed or lessons learnt when considering improvements being 
[...]
y amounts that are paid from sources other than the local authorities' funding (including client contributions), i.e. you should exclude third party top-ups, NHS Funded Nursing Care and full cost paying 

clients.

The averages will likely need to be calculated from records of payments paid to social care providers and the number of client weeks they relate to, unless you already have suitable management 

information.

We are interested only in the average fees actually received by external care providers from local authorities for their own supported clients (including client contributions). The averages should 

therefore exclude:

1. Take the number of clients receiving the service for each detailed category.

2. Divide the number of clients receiving the service for each detailed category (e.g. age 65+ residential without dementia, age 65+ residential with dementia) by the total number of clients receiving the 

relevant service (e.g. age 65+ residential).

3. Multiply the resultant proportions from Step 2 by the corresponding fee paid for each detailed category.

-Any amounts that you usually include in reported fee rates but are not paid to care providers e.g. the local authorities' own staff costs in managing the commissioning of places

P
age 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Better Care Fund and Improved Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Reports
	190130 BCF Quarterly Template Q2 1819 FINAL

	6 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 30 January 2019 from 4.11 pm - 
4.20 pm 
 
Membership 
Voting Members 

 

Present Absent 
Christine Oliver 
Hugh Porter 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 
Non Voting Members 
Present 
Christine Oliver 
 

 
 

 

Katy Ball 
Michelle Tilling 
 
 
 
 
Absent 
Helen Blackman 
Alison Challenger 
Sarah Collis 
Catherine Underwood 
Ceri Walters 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Claire Kent 
 
Clare Rourke 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Head of Service Improvement and Better Care Fund, 
Greater Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Partnership 

- Service Improvement Officer, Greater Nottingham Clinical 
Commissioning Partnership 

- Senior Governance Officer 
 
Call In 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call in.  The last date for call in is 
Monday 11 February 2019.  Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day 
after this date. 
 
 
147  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Katy Ball – Christine Oliver attending as substitute 
Alison Challenger 
Sarah Collis 
Michelle Tilling 
Catherine Underwood 
 
148  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
149  MINUTES 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 30.01.19 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 were agreed as accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
150  BETTER CARE FUND AND IMPROVED BETTER CARE FUND 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

Clare Kent, Head of Service Improvement and Better Care Fund Greater Nottingham 
Clinical Commissioning Partnership, introduced the report providing information 
about the Better Care Fund (BCF) and Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) 
performance metrics for quarter 2 2018/19.  She highlighted the following information: 
 
(a) All of the BCF national conditions were met for quarter 2. 

 
(b) The key performance metrics of residential admissions, reablement and delayed 

transfers of care were scored as ‘green’ for quarter 2. 
 
(c) At quarter 2, performance on non-elective admissions was scored as ‘amber’ for 

the year to date. 
 
(d) Performance on the High Impact Change Model was good, with 6 of the 8 

mandated elements scored as ‘established’.  The Model should impact on 
performance metrics.  Learning from changes implemented elsewhere is taking 
place but models from elsewhere can’t just be replicated without taking into 
account the local context.   

 
(e) The success story detailed in the narrative focused on carer support services and 

the outcomes of the model so far.   
 
(f) Reporting on the iBCF focused on project spends and no detailed narrative or 

case studies were required. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 
(g) Nationally, a report on system capacity and flow has been commissioned from 

Newton Europe to support systems not achieving required performance on 
delayed transfers of care and non-elective admissions.  It will be useful in terms 
of national learning and case studies but is still not yet available.  It is understood 
that the delay is with the national team rather than Newton Europe and 
colleagues will continue to chase its availability through the BCF lead. 
 

(h) The Newton Europe report on local activity has been useful for adult social care. 
 

(i) Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust still considers that there are issues in 
discharge from hospital and continual development and learning is taking place. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund and Improved 
Better Care performance metrics for quarter 2 2018/19; and  
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 30.01.19 

3 

(2) note the quarterly returns that were submitted to NHS England on 18 
October 2018, authorised by the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
151  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
152  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 26 September were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 


